

No. 20-6075

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

ALEJANDRO SALINAS GARCIA,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Western District of North Carolina (5:09-CR-00025-KDB-DCK)

OPENING BRIEF

Daniel S. Harawa
Counsel of Record

Christopher Charnetsky
Joanna Johnston
Christian Rose
Student Counsel

Counsel for Appellant

WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
Appellate Clinic
One Brookings Dr.
Campus Box 1120
St. Louis, MO 63130
314-935-4689
dharawa@wustl.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of Jurisdiction.....1

Statement of the Issue1

Statement of the Case.....2

 I. Introduction2

 II. Factual Background.....4

 III. Procedural History.....8

Summary of the Argument.....10

Argument.....11

 I. Mr. Garcia is entitled to Relief under the First Step Act Because He Was
 Convicted of a Covered Cocaine Base Offense and Never Received the
 Benefit of the Fair Sentencing Act.....14

 A. Mr. Garcia was convicted of a “covered offense” because the
 statutory penalties for the amount of cocaine base involved in his offense
 were modified by the Fair Sentencing Act.14

 B. The District Court erred in denying Mr. Garcia’s motion for
 resentencing under the First Step Act given that Mr. Garcia has not
 received the benefit of the Fair Sentencing Act.....18

Conclusion24

Request for Oral Argument.....24

Certificate of Compliance25

Certificate of Service26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012).....	passim
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	11
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 716 F.3d 98 (4th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>United States v. Bullard</i> , 645 F.3d 237 (4th Cir. 2011).....	2, 4, 5, 20
<i>United States v. Byers</i> , 801 F. App’x 134 (4th Cir. 2020) (per curiam).....	18
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 956 F.3d 667 (4th Cir. 2020).....	12, 18
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , No. 5:10-CR-13, 2019 WL 3557888 (W.D. Va. Aug. 5, 2019)	19
<i>United States v. Gravatt</i> , 953 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2020).....	4, 16, 17, 21
<i>United States v. Grey</i> , No. DKC 08-0462, 2020 WL 1890537 (D. Md. Apr. 16, 2020)	19
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , 806 F. App’x 206 (4th Cir. 2020) (per curiam)	18
<i>United States v. James</i> , 806 F. App’x 214 (4th Cir. 2020) (per curiam).....	18
<i>United States v. Landrum</i> , 809 F. App’x 154 (4th Cir. 2020) (per curiam)	18
<i>United States v. Mann</i> , 709 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>United States v. McKenzie</i> , 805 F. App’x 223 (4th Cir. 2020) (per curiam)	18
<i>United States v. Segers</i> , 271 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>United States v. Welch</i> , No. 7:10-CR-0054-008, 2019 WL 2092580 (W.D. Va. May 13, 2019).....	19
<i>United States v. Winter</i> , 803 F. App’x 715 (4th Cir. 2020) (per curiam).....	18
<i>United States v. Wirsing</i> , 943 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2019).	12, 16, 18, 21

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 37421

21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)..... passim

21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B). 4, 15, 21

21 U.S.C. § 846.....2

28 U.S.C. § 12911

Anti-Drug Abuse Act, Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207 (1986)..... 10, 11, 12, 20

Fair Sentencing Act, Pub. L. No. 111-220, 124 Stat. 2372 (2010). passim

First Step Act, Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194 (2018) passim

Other Authorities

Barack Obama, *The President’s Role in Advancing Criminal Justice Reform*, 130 Harv. L. Rev. 811 (2011).....11

Press Release, White House Off. of Commc’ns, President Donald J. Trump Is Committed to Building on the Successes of the First Step Act (Apr. 1, 2019)22

Press Release, White House Off. of Commc’ns, Remarks by President Trump at Signing Ceremony for S. 756 “The First Step Act” (December 21, 2018). 13, 23
